

No. 10-1418

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

DAVID P. SCHERER *et al.*, Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE *et al.*, Defendants/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of
Colorado, Magistrate Judge Michael E. Hegarty Presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Submitted January 6, 2011

Matt Kenna, CO Bar No. 22159
Public Interest Environmental Law
679 E. 2nd Ave., Suite 11B
Durango, CO 81301
(970) 385-6941
matt@kenna.net

Mary Ellen Barilotti, CA Bar No.112549
Post Office Box 678
Hood River, OR 97031
(541) 386-5576
mebarilotti@msn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i

ARGUMENT:

I. Charging Fees for Undeveloped Recreation Is Not
Consistent with the Plain Language of the REA.....1

II. Little Deference is Owed to the Forest Service’s Position,
and Regardless of Deference Issues it Cannot be Upheld.....11

CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME
LIMITATION AND OF SERVICE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Alaska Dep't of Envtl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	13
<i>Amalgamated Sugar Co. LLC v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 822 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>American Wildlands v. Browner</i> , 260 F.3d 1192 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	11-12
<i>Chevron v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	11-13,17
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000)	13
<i>Colorado Wild vs. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 435 F.3d 1204 (10 th Cir. 2006).1 n.1	
<i>Everhart v. Bowen</i> , 853 F.2d 1532 (10 th Cir 1988), <i>rev'd, Sullivan v. Everhart</i> , 494 U.S. 83 (1990).....	5 n.4
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	12
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990).....	3
<i>NLRB v. Okla. Fixture Co.</i> , 332 F.3d 1284 (10 th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	15,16 n.5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2010 WL 3809994 (D. Ariz. 2010).....	10,15-16

STATUTES:

16 U.S.C. §§ 6801-6814 (Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act, “REA”).....*passim*

§ 6802(d).....*passim*

 § 6802(d)(1)(A).....7

 § 6802(d)(1)(D).....3,7

 § 6802(d)(1)(F).....3

§ 6802(f).....5-6
